Others
 (1)

Shopping

Centres
 (1)

Offices &

Others
 (1)

EPRA topped-up NRI (A)   € Mn 2,061 95 1,979 74

Valuation including transfer taxes (B) € Mn 42,019 2,276 43,426 2,137

EPRA topped-up yields (A/B) % 4.9% 4.2% 4.6% 3.5%

EPRA NRI (C) € Mn 1,941 62 1,877 59

Valuation including transfer taxes (B) € Mn 42,019 2,276 43,426 2,137

EPRA Net Initial Yields (C/B) % 4.6% 2.7% 4.3% 2.8%

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021

80

4. EPRA LTV

a) Detailed calculation as at December 31, 2022

Figures may not add up due to rounding.

(1) Corresponds to the share of Crossroads, Zlote Tarasy and Triangle project.

(2) Corresponds to the minority stake into the fully consolidated entities.

b) Detailed calculation as at December 31, 2021

Figures may not add up due to rounding.

(1) Corresponds to the share of Crossroads, Zlote Tarasy and Triangle project.

(2) Corresponds to the minority stake into the fully consolidated entities.

As at Dec. 31, 2022

EPRA LTV Metric in €Mn

Group IFRS

as reported
Share of JV

Share of

material

associates
(1)

Non-controlling

Interest
(2)

Combined

Include:

Bonds 22,341 0 0 0 22,341

Hybrids/ ORNANE 2,000 0 0 0 2,000

Borrowings from financial institutions 1,685 1,914 491 -522 3,567

Commercial paper 0 0 0 0 0

Net payables 276 -4 0 0 272

Gross debt 26,302 1,910 491 -522 28,181

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalent 3,329 185 107 -153 3,468

Net debt (=A) 22,972 1,725 384 -370 24,712

Include:

Investment properties at fair value 37,831 8,322 1,747 -5,834 42,066

Properties under development 1,163 43 0 -92 1,114

Shares and investments in companies accounted for using the equity method 7,927 -6,629 -1,253 0 46

Properties held for sale / Inventories 44 36 0 0 81

Intangibles 2,182 0 0 -295 1,887

Goodwill 119 0 0 0 119

Financial assets 251 0 0 176 427

Total property Value (=B) 49,517 1,773 494 -6,044 45,740

LTV ratio (=A/B) 46.4% 54.0%

Transfer taxes (C) 1,697 211 73 0 1,981

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=A/(B+C)) 44.9% 51.8%

Proportionate Consolidation

As at Dec. 31, 2021

EPRA LTV Metric in €Mn

Group IFRS

as reported
Share of JV

Share of

material

associates
(1)

Non-controlling

Interest
(2) Combined

Include:

Bonds 22,695 0 0 0 22,695

Hybrids/ ORNANE 2,500 0 0 0 2,500

Borrowings from financial institutions 1,411 2,070 468 -387 3,562

Commercial paper 250 0 0 0 250

Net payables 359 -4 0 0 355

Gross debt 27,215 2,066 468 -387 29,361

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalent 2,256 186 77 -106 2,413

Net debt (=A) 24,959 1,879 391 -282 26,948

Include:

Investment properties at fair value 38,642 8,969 1,667 -5,532 43,746

Properties under development 1,356 67 0 -104 1,319

Shares and investments in companies accounted for using the equity method 8,286 -7,092 -1,121 0 74

Properties held for sale / Inventories 349 11 0 0 360

Intangibles 2,322 0 0 -295 2,027

Goodwill 119 0 0 0 119

Financial assets 257 0 0 225 482

Total property Value (=B) 51,332 1,956 546 -5,707 48,127

LTV ratio (=A/B) 48.6% 56.0%

Transfer taxes (C) 1,783 225 71 0 2,079

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=A/(B+C)) 47.0% 53.7%

Proportionate Consolidation

81

5. EPRA Vacancy rate

The EPRA vacancy rate is defined as the ERV of vacant spaces divided by the ERV of total space (let plus vacant).

a) Synthesis

b) Detail per region

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021

221.5 236.8

3,073.5 3,079.5

7.2% 7.7%

EPRA Vacancy Rate - Total URW

Estimated Rental Value of vacant space (A)

Estimated Rental Value of the whole portfolio (B)

EPRA Vacancy rate (A/B)

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021